# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

### **LAWS**

#### **OF THE**

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION June 19, 2018 to September 13, 2018

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS DECEMBER 13, 2018

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 5, 2018 to June 20, 2019

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 19, 2019

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2019

protect the interest of the utility, ratepayers or investors. A divestiture order shall must provide a reasonable period within which the divestiture shall must be completed; and

- (9) That neither ratepayers nor investors are adversely affected by the reorganization, and if the reorganization would result in the transfer of ownership and control of a public utility or the parent company of a public utility, that the reorganization provides net benefits to the utility's ratepayers.
- B. The commission may intervene on behalf of the State in any proceeding before any state or federal agency or court before which an application for approval of reorganization is pending. The commission may enter into any binding settlement related to any proceeding in which the commission has intervened and may exercise any powers or rights provided by that settlement and may enforce these powers or rights.
- C. In determining whether a utility reorganization that would result in the transfer of ownership and control of a public utility or the parent company of a public utility provides net benefits to the utility's ratepayers pursuant to paragraph A, the commission, at a minimum, shall examine:
  - (1) Whether the reorganization will result in a rate increase for the utility's ratepayers; and
  - (2) Whether the reorganization will result in a loss of local control of the utility's management and operations in a manner that limits the ability of local management to protect the interests of the utility's ratepayers in this State.
- **Sec. 3. Application.** Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 1, section 302, this Act applies to actions and proceedings pending on the effective date of this Act.
- **Sec. 4. Retroactivity.** This Act applies retroactively to March 27, 2019.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 18, 2019.

### CHAPTER 354 H.P. 1236 - L.D. 1738

#### An Act Regarding Medical Marijuana

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until

90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, access to specialized marijuana strains and products is important to the well-being of qualifying patients; and

Whereas, it is difficult for qualifying patients to find specialized marijuana strains and products in rural areas of the State; and

Whereas, this legislation will enable caregivers and dispensaries to provide specialized marijuana strains and products to qualifying patients; and

Whereas, the growing season is already underway and is of short duration; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore.

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §569 is enacted to read:

## §569. Marijuana testing facility certification program and fund established

- 1. Program established. The Department of Administrative and Financial Services, in consultation with the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention, shall establish within the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention a laboratory certification program, referred to in this section as "the certification program," for the testing of medical and adult use marijuana in accordance with chapter 558-C and Title 28-B.
- 2. Rules. The Department of Administrative and Financial Services, in consultation with the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention, shall adopt rules for the certification of a marijuana testing facility under chapter 558-C and a testing facility under Title 28-B, which must include a certification fee schedule. The annual fee for certifying a marijuana testing facility under chapter 558-C or a testing facility under Title 28-B may not exceed \$2,500 per year. Rules adopted pursuant to this subsection are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.
- 3. Fund established. The Marijuana Testing Facility Certification Fund, referred to in this section as "the fund," is established as an Other Special Revenue Funds account in the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention for the purposes specified in this subsection.
  - A. The State Controller shall credit to the fund:
    - (1) All money received as a result of fees assessed by the Maine Center for Disease Con-

- trol and Prevention under the certification program;
- (2) All money from any other source, whether public or private, designated for deposit into or credited to the fund; and
- (3) Interest earned or other investment income on balances in the fund.
- B. The fund may be used for expenses of the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention to administer the certification program.
- C. By January 15, 2021 and every 2 years thereafter, the Department of Administrative and Financial Services, in consultation with the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention, shall review the balance in the fund. If the balance in the fund exceeds \$200,000, the Department of Administrative and Financial Services, in consultation with the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention, shall adopt rules to reduce the fees established under subsection 2 for a 2-year period beginning with the calendar year following the review.
- **Sec. 2. 22 MRSA §2423-A, sub-§2, ¶K-1,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 452, §4, is amended to read:
  - K-1. Transfer to and accept from another registered caregiver or a dispensary marijuana plants and harvested marijuana in a wholesale transaction in accordance with this paragraph. A registered caregiver may transfer in wholesale transactions for reasonable compensation or for no remuneration up to 30% 75% of the mature marijuana plants grown by the caregiver over the course of a calendar year, including any marijuana products or marijuana concentrate manufactured from that 30% 75% of the mature marijuana plants grown by the caregiver. A registered caregiver may transfer to or accept from other registered caregivers and dispensaries in wholesale transactions an unlimited amount of immature marijuana plants and seedlings. A registered caregiver that acquires mature marijuana plants, marijuana products or marijuana concentrate in a wholesale transaction under this paragraph may not resell the mature marijuana plants, marijuana products or marijuana concentrate except to a qualifying patient or to another registered caregiver or dispensary to assist a qualifying patient;
- Sec. 3. 22 MRSA §2423-A, sub-§10, ¶D, as amended by PL 2017, c. 447, §10 and c. 452, §4, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
  - D. The department shall adopt routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A governing marijuana testing facilities, including but not limited to:

- (1) Marijuana testing facility officer or director qualification requirements;
- (2) Required security for marijuana testing facilities; and
- (3) Requirements for the registration, certification or other approval of marijuana testing facilities.

The failure of the department to adopt rules under this paragraph does not prevent a marijuana testing facility from engaging in activities in compliance with this chapter.

- Sec. 4. 22 MRSA §2423-A, sub-§10, ¶D-1 is enacted to read:
  - D-1. Upon the adoption of rules pursuant to paragraph D and this paragraph, a marijuana testing facility must be certified by the certification program established pursuant to section 569 as meeting all operational and technical requirements in accordance with rules adopted by the department after consultation with the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention. Rules adopted pursuant to this paragraph are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A. A marijuana testing facility operating in compliance with this chapter on the date of the adoption of rules pursuant to this paragraph and paragraph D may continue to operate pending completion of certification under this paragraph. The failure of the department to adopt rules under this paragraph does not prevent a marijuana testing facility from engaging in activities in compliance with this chapter.
- Sec. 5. 22 MRSA §2423-A, sub-§10, ¶E, as enacted by PL 2017, c. 447, \$10 and c. 452, \$4, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
  - E. A marijuana testing facility shall obtain and must be able to produce, upon demand of the department or a municipal code enforcement officer, documentation of the facility's accreditation pursuant to standard ISO/IEC 17025 of the International Organization for Standardization by a 3rd-party accrediting body.
- **Sec. 6. 22 MRSA §2423-A, sub-§10, ¶F** is enacted to read:
  - F. The department and the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention may inspect a marijuana testing facility during regular business hours and hours of apparent activity for compliance with this chapter.
- Sec. 7. 22 MRSA §2428, sub-\$1-A,  $\PF$ , as enacted by PL 2017, c. 447, \$21 and c. 452, \$16, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
  - F. Except as provided in section 2426:

- (1) Transfer marijuana plants and harvested marijuana to a qualifying patient and to a caregiver on behalf of a qualifying patient in a retail sale for reasonable compensation;
- (2) Transfer marijuana plants and harvested marijuana to a qualifying patient, caregiver or dispensary for no remuneration;
- (3) Acquire marijuana plants and harvested marijuana from another dispensary for no remuneration;
- (4) Transfer to and accept from a registered caregiver or another dispensary marijuana plants and harvested marijuana in a wholesale transaction in accordance with this paragraph. A dispensary may transfer in wholesale transactions for reasonable compensation or for no remuneration up to 75% of the mature marijuana plants grown by the dispensary over the course of a calendar year, including any marijuana products or marijuana concentrate manufactured from that 75% of the mature marijuana plants grown by the dispensary. A dispensary may transfer to or accept from registered caregivers and dispensaries in wholesale transactions an unlimited amount of immature marijuana plants and seedlings. A dispensary that acquires mature marijuana plants, marijuana products or marijuana concentrate in a wholesale transaction under this subparagraph may not resell the mature marijuana plants, marijuana products or marijuana concentrate except to a qualifying patient or to a caregiver or dispensary to assist a qualifying patient;
- (5) Transfer harvested marijuana to a manufacturing facility and accept marijuana products and marijuana concentrate from the manufacturing facility that are produced from the harvested marijuana the dispensary provided to the manufacturing facility; and
- (6) Provide samples to a marijuana testing facility for testing and research purposes;
- **Sec. 8. 28-B MRSA §503, sub-§2, ¶A,** as enacted by PL 2017, c. 409, Pt. A, §6, is amended to read:
  - A. Is certified for operation by under the certification program within the Department of Health and Human Services, Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention established pursuant to Title 22, section 569 and, in accordance with rules adopted by the department after consultation with the Department of Health and Human Services, Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention, which must allow for inspection of the proposed or operational testing facility by the department and the Department of Health and Human Services,

vices, Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention;

**Sec. 9.** Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.

# HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

### Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention 0143

Initiative: Provides allocations to allow expenditure of additional certification fees.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2019-20	2020-21
All Other	\$10,000	\$10,000
OTHER SPECIAL	\$10,000	\$10,000

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 18, 2019.

### CHAPTER 355 H.P. 1295 - L.D. 1818

#### An Act To Clarify and Enhance Certain Maine Wildlife Laws

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the provisions of this Act need to become effective before 90 days after the adjournment of the First Regular Session of the 129th Legislature in order for changes to laws governing the hunting of moose to take effect and to provide time to educate hunters on these new provisions prior to the first hunt occurring in September 2019; and

Whereas, chronic wasting disease has been detected in a captive deer farm in the Province of Quebec, not far from the Maine border, and it is yet to be determined if this disease has reached wild deer populations and, due to the devastating impact this disease has on wild deer and moose populations and the potential significant negative impact this disease would have on Maine's economy, hunting traditions and people's livelihoods, clear authority to allow the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife to act decisive-